



Department of Energy
National Nuclear Security Administration
Office of the General Counsel
P. O. Box 5400
Albuquerque, NM 87185



SENT VIA EMAIL

tomclements329@cs.com

Mr. Tom Clements
Director, SRS Watch
1112 Florence Street
Columbia, SC 29201-1512

Dear Mr. Clements:

This letter is the final response to your January 4, 2016 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request for records regarding construction of the Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication (MMFF) at the Department of Energy's Savannah River Site. More specifically, you requested:

1. Fiscal Year 2015 Award Fee Determination Scorecard(s) for fee award for CB&I AREVA MOX Services in the design and construction of the MOX plant at the Savannah River Site.
2. Fiscal Year 2015 Performance Evaluation Report(s) (PERs) for CB&I AREVA MOX Services in the design and construction of the MOX plant at the Savannah River Site.
3. Any attachments to the above documents, including cover letters.

We contacted the NNSA Office of Acquisition and Project Management (NA-APM). NA-APM searched and located these documents:

1. FY 2015 Award Fee Determination
2. FY 2015 Performance Evaluation Brief
3. MFFF FY 2015 Award Fee Narrative

These documents are fully releasable and are provided in their entirety.

There are no fees chargeable to you for processing this request. If you have questions concerning the processing of your request, please email karen.laney@nnsa.doe.gov, or write to the address above and reference Control Number FOIA 16-00066-K in your correspondence.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Jane R. Summerson', written over a horizontal line.

Jane R. Summerson
Authorizing Official

Enclosures